5050RGB R Series
RGB 3-in-1 versatile package
The product is designed for operation with forward current (voltage)
only.
Features and Benefits
RGB 3-in-1 module
5.4mm x 5.0mmx 1.05mm
Individually control each channel

About Lumileds .....................................................................................................................................................................................12
Lumileds 5050 RGB R Series Product Datasheet 202310 – ©2022 Lumileds Holding B.V., All Rights Reserve 2
Part Number Nomenclature
Part numbers for 5050RGB R series follow the convention below:
L 1 M C – AAA 0 0 5 0 0 0 B B C C
Where:
AAA – designates color (R=Red, G=Green, B=Blue)
B B – designates voltage (03=3V,06=6V,09=9V,18=18V,27=27V,36=36V,54=54V)
C C – designates Lumileds internal code(A1,B1,C1,etc.=shares the same base part)
Therefore, the following part number is used for the 5050RGB R-series 27V LED:
L 1 M C – R G B 0 0 5 0 0 0 27C1
Lumen Maintenance
Please contact your local Sales Representative or Lumileds Technical Solutions Manager for more information about the
long-term performance of this product.
Environmental Compliance
Lumileds LLC is committed to providing environmentally friendly products to the solid-state lighting market. Lumileds 5050RGB
R is compliant to the European Union directives on the restriction of hazardous substances in electronic equipment, namely the
RoHS Directive 2011/65/EU and REACH Regulation (EC) 1907/2006. Lumileds LLC will not intentionally add the following
restricted materials to its products: lead, mercury, cadmium, hexavalent chromium, polybrominated biphenyls (PBB) or
polybrominated diphenyl ethers (PBDE).
Lumileds 5050 RGB R Series Product Datasheet 202310 – ©2022 Lumileds Holding B.V., All Rights Reserve 3
Performance Characteristics
Table1: Tested and binned at 25°C, If =20mA.
Notes for Table 1:
1. Lumileds maintains a tolerance of ±2nm on dominant wavelength measurements.
2. Lumileds flux maintains a tolerance of ± 10%
3. Lumileds maintains a tolerance of ±0.2V on forward voltage measurements.
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Table 2:Absolute maximum ratings for 5050 RGB R
Notes for Table 2:
1. Proper current derating must be observed to maintain the junction temperature below the maximum allowable junction temperature.
2. At 0.01ms pulse on time test with a pulse period of 0.1ms.
TYPE
DOMINANT
WAVELENGTH
(nm)
OPTICAL PERFORMANCE
(lm)
FORWARD VOLTAGE
(Vf)
Part Number
MINIMUM MAXIMUM MINIMUM MAXIMUM MINIMUM MAXIMUM
Red 619 625 28 34 27 29
L1MC-RGB00500027C1
Green 520 530 53 63 24.5 27
Blue 460 470 10 15 25 27
PARAMETER RED GREEN BLUE
DC Forward Current (mA) 20 20 20
Power dissipation (mW) 580 540 540
LED junction temperature (°C) 115
ESD sensitivity (V) 2000
LED storage temperature (°C) -40 ~ 85
LED operating temperature range (°C) -40 ~ 105
Soldering temperature (°C) 260
Allowable reflow cycles 3